
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

DATE: 3 September 2024 

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission  

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 
 

 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  

   
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on 
WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. State of the Blaby District (Pages 9 - 24) 
 To consider the annual report of the Leader of the Council, Cllr. Terry Richardson to 

the Scrutiny Commission.  
  
5. Corporate Parenting Responsibilities  
 Members will receive a presentation from the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager.  
  
6. Homelessness & Social Housing Presentation  
 Members will receive a presentation from the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager and the Housing Services Manager.  
  
7. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
8. Consideration of Forward Plan Items (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
9. Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting  
 
 
 
 



 

1 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

  
   

Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julie Hutchinson - Communications, Consultation and Digital 
Services Manager 

 Karen Almond - Communications and Consultation Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Luke Cousin, Cllr. Roy Denney, 
Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

3. UPDATE/RESULTS OF RESIDENTS SURVEY  

 

 Considered – Presentation from the Communications, Consultation and 
Digital Services Manager (CCDSM) and the Communications and 
Consultation Officer (CCO). 
 
The CCDSM and the CCO provided an update on the results of the 
Residents’ Survey which was carried out earlier in 2024.  
  
The CCDSM explained that the Resident’s Survey is carried out once every 
two years and provides a valuable insight into how the Council and its 
services are perceived by the community. The CCDSM explained that 1000 
survey responses were needed for the results to be deemed ‘statistically 
significant.’ As 1680 surveys were returned, the CCDSM explained that the 
team were 99% confident that the results were representative of the District’s 
population as a whole.  
 
Member
[...]
d whether the presence of Glenfield 

Page 4



 

3 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

and Enderby on the word cloud was related to issues with 
developments in those areas? The CCO explained that none of these 
responses specified developmental issues. 

6) While general satisfaction levels were high (in line with LGA survey 
data), the CCO informed Members that only 57% of respondents 
agreed that different ethnicities get along in their area. The CCO 
added that respondents in Thorpe Astley were particularly dissatisfied 
in relation to this question and also scored lower in the question, ‘How 
strongly do you feel you belong?’. Members discussed the possible 
reasons for these divisions, such as international conflicts, and 
discussed the high number of rental properties and transient 
population in Thorpe Astley, as a possible reason that why these 
residents feel less pride in their local area. 

7) Members discussed the possible reasons for Lubbesthorpe’s low 
satisfaction rates in all aspects of the data and queried whether this 
related to the lack of community facilities in place. Cllr. Nick Brown 
highlighted the importance of learning lessons from Lubbesthorpe 
residents as their concerns can help to shape future developments 
elsewhere.  

8) Cllr. Nick Brown added that Ward Councillors in Lubbesthorpe would 
be interested in this data and requested that this information be 
circulated to them. The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
(SDSSO) asked whether there were any other areas of concern that 
needed to be relayed to Ward Councillors. The CCO responded that 
there were not. 

9) Cllr. Janet Forey requested that Scrutiny be given early sight of the 
questions for the next survey in 2026.  

  

Page 5



 

4 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2023/24  

 

 Considered – report of the Accountancy Services Manager.  
 
Members considered the report and commented that the detail was excellent. 
Members requested that the following queries be sent to the Finance 
Officers:  
 

1. Pay award not yet agreed – what will be the impact on the 
budget/establishment if agreed?  

2. Please clarify what the Levy Account Surplus Grant is at Appendix A. 
3. Is there 2 budgets for homelessness (one is showing an underspend 

and an overspend on the other. 
4. Ref. 4.3 of the report, Council tax. Please explain the deficit? How is it 

filled? What impact does it have on financial planning?  
5. Why is there so much underspend? What impact does this have on 

service planning?  
6. Housing benefit recovery – how much is likely to be recovered? How 

are overpayments made? How often?  
 

It was agreed that the response to the above questions be considered at the 
next Scrutiny Commissioners meeting.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2023/24 be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate that Scrutiny regularly considers financial performance 
updates.  

  

Page 6



 

5 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

5. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Considered – report of the Scrutiny Commissioners.  
 
The Chairman presented the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work Programme, which had 
been put together following a Scrutiny Work Programme Workshop in late 
May, where all non-executive Members had been invited to take part. 
The draft programme has also been circulated to the Senior Leadership 
Team, to assign their teams suitable dates for work items.  
 
The Chairman reflected on low attendance at recent scrutiny task and finish 
meetings and urged Members to attend to ensure that vital scrutiny work is 
undertaken. The Chairman requested that invitations be sent to all non-
executive Members of all planned scrutiny meetings being held in the autumn 
months.  

  

 DECISION  
 

1. That the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work Programme be approved.  
 

2. That details of the work programme are communicated with all 
Councillors and Senior Officers. 

 
Reason:  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section 5, paragraph 7 it is a 
responsibility of the Scrutiny Commission to agree its work programme for 
the 
next municipal year. 

  

6. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination.  

  

7. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 1. Circulate questions arising from the Financial Performance report to 
officers for a response.  
 

2. Circulate the Scrutiny Work Programme to all Members and Senior 
Officers.  

 
3. Invitations to scrutiny meetings being held in the autumn to be sent to all 

non-executive Members.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.35 P.M.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Leader’s 
Statement 
to Annual Council 
May 2024 Terry Richardson 

Leader, Blaby District Council 

This past year has been filled with both opportunities and challenges for Blaby District. We've adopted 
our new Blaby District Plan, which will guide our course and vision for the next four years, while 
reflecting on our achievements over the previous four years. If you haven't had a chance to review it 
yet, I encourage you to do so. Some notable highlights include our strides in achieving Net Zero, the 
development of new walking and cycling routes, and the successful delivery of community grants. 

Looking ahead, our focus remains on ensuring that Blaby District is a vibrant and welcoming place to 
live, work, and visit. Already this year, we've made significant progress by providing accommodation 
for our most vulnerable residents through the purchase of 15 new properties to support the homeless. 
Additionally, we've published our new Economic Development Strategy and enhanced facilities at our 
leisure centres, including expanded parking and a new soft play area at Enderby Leisure Centre. 

This annual statement underscores our ongoing commitment to addressing climate change, 
supporting our communities, and driving
[...]
. Queries 
were raised on P1 
Measures which have 
now been added onto 
a spreadsheet for 
senior officers to 
respond to. One of the 
key areas raised was 
that you could not 
easily find the 
underperforming 
areas.   
  
6 March 2024 – 
Members reviewed 
the responses from 
SLT from queries 
raised at the previous 
meeting. Members 
discussed and 
reviewed the current 
P1 Measures. 
Members reviewed 
evidence and delivery 
of the Blaby Corporate 
Plan Actions 

P
age 27



4 
 

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
required  

Forum Progress 

15 October 
2024 

Blaby District Growth 
Plan 

BDC has appointed Business Tourism 
Solutions to review the current 2020-2025 
Tourism Growth Plan and prepare a new 
Growth Plan for 2025-2030. 

The Growth Plan is being developed in 
consultation with the Council and Tourism 
Stakeholders and will provide a framework 
of action for the next five years. The plan 
will be closely aligned to and effectively 
integrate with the key existing tourism 
strategies across Leicestershire and will 
play a vital role in the delivery of the Blaby 
District Plan 2024-2028, Economic 
Development Framework, and Blaby Action 
Plan. 

There is a three-stage process to develop 
and deliver the new Tourism Growth Plan:  

1. Review of Blaby District’s position in the 
marketplace 

2. Industry engagement and consultations 
3. Development of tourism growth and 

action plan for 2025-2030 

As part of stage two of the project, a 
consultation with members to gain their 
valuable input has been factored in. During 
this Scrutiny Session BTS will present key 
findings from the progress review and 
gather views from members to feed into the 
final Tourism Growth Plan. 

Tracy Gaskin, 
Nadia Alam, Kirsty 
Beauchamp 

Task and Finish   

30 October 
2024 
 
 

New Food Waste 
Collection Scheme   

Scrutiny to feed into and examine the 
Council’s proposed approach. 
 

Paul Coates   Briefing  

P
age 28



5 
 

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
require
[...]
n contact for further information. 
 
Who are the members of the Cabinet Executive? 
The members of the Cabinet Executive and their areas of responsibility are: 
 

 Cllr. Terry Richardson Leader of the Council & Cabinet Executive                                  cllr.terry.richardson@blaby.gov.uk 

 Cllr. Maggie Wright  Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance          cllr.maggie.wright@blaby.gov.uk  

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic Development           cllr.cheryl.cashmore@blaby.gov.uk  

 Cllr. Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets                                   cllr.nigel.grundy@blaby.gov.uk 

 Cllr. Les Phillimore  Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services           cllr.les.phillimore@blaby.gov.uk  

 Cllr. Ben Taylor  Planning, Transformation and ICT                            cllr.ben.taylor@blaby.gov.uk   
 

 
 

What is the role of Overview and Scrutiny?     
The Council’s Scrutiny Commission’s role is to contribute to the development of Council policies, scrutinise decisions of the Cabinet Executive and hold them 
to account and to consider any matter affecting Blaby District or its citizens.  Dates of these meetings can be found on the Council’s website. 
 
Who do I contact, and how? 
Each entry on the Plan indicates the names of the people to contact about that item.  They can be contacted via the switchboard on 0116 275 0555. 
 
Request to view Background Papers 
Should you wish to request copies or extracts of any documents listed under the column entitled ‘Background Papers’, for items which are considered to be 
Key Decisions, please contact Democratic Services at, Blaby District Council, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicestershire, LE19 2EP.  Please note that copies 
or extracts of documents which contain information of a confidential or exempt nature cannot be disclosed to the public. 
 
Submission of Additional Documents 
Additional documents which are deemed relevant to a particula
[...]
 the proposed contribution of 
funds towards supported housing provision in the 
District. 

None Council 24 September 
2024 

No 13 September 2024 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Ian Jones, Housing 
Services Manager 

Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



Report Title  
and Expected Decision 

 

Background 
Papers 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Key  
Decision? 

 
 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 
 

November 2024 
 

Environmental Crime Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
To approve revised fixed penalty notice amounts 
for specified environmental crime offences. 

Blaby District 
Council 
Schedule of 
Charges 
2024/25 

Cabinet 
Executive 

4 November 
2024 

Yes 25 October 2024 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Caroline Harbour, 
Environmental 
Health, Housing & 
Community 
Services Group 
Manager 

Public 

Environmental Health, Environmental Services & 
Community Services Enforcement & Compliance 
Policy 
 
To approve the Environmental Health, 
Environmental Services & Community Services 
Enforcement & Compliance Policy 2025 - 2028. 

Environmental 
Health, 
Environmental 
Services & 
Community 
Services 
Enforcement & 
Compliance 
Policy 2021 - 
2024. 

Cabinet 
Executive 

4 November 
2024 

Yes 25 October 2024 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Caroline Harbour, 
Environmental 
Health, Housing & 
Community 
Services Group 
Manager 

Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



Report Title  
and Expected Decision 

 

Background 
Papers 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Key  
Decision? 

 
 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 

March 2025 
 

A Strategic Guide to Empty or Occupied Eyesore 
Premises 
 
The purpose of this strategy is to set out how Blaby 
District Council will deal with empty or occupied 
eyesore premises and it is intended to replace the 
existing empty homes strategy. 

Equalities 
impact 
assessment 
Carbon neutral 
/ net zero 
benefits 

Cabinet 
Executive 

24 March 2025 Yes 14 March 2025 
 
Councillor Les 
Phillimore 
 
Caroline Harbour, 
Environmental 
Health, Housing & 
Community 
Services Group 
Manager 

Public 

       

       

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 State of the Blaby District
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	8 Consideration of Forward Plan Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

54 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
  

Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 

 
Invitees:- 

Councillor Les Phillimore, Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder 

Councillor Terry Richardson, Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Neil Wright, Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

72. MINUTES SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE OF MR BHIM KOHLI  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown invited Members and Officers to join him in a 
minutes silence in remembrance of Mr Bhim Kohli who had sadly died 
following a tragic event in Braunstone.  

  

73. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  



 

55 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

74. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

75. STATE OF THE BLABY DISTRICT  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Leader of the Council Cllr. 
Terry Richardson and the Chief Executive to the meeting. 
 
The Leader and the Chief Executive provided an update on the following 
topics: 
 

 Homelessness figures in the District.  

 The latest update on HNRFI and an invitation to the Deputy Prime 
Minister to visit Blaby District. 

 Ensuring that the new ICT project is fit for purpose and secure. 

 Emergency planning response during the recent storms, gas outages 
and contaminated land areas. 

 New housing figures released for District, but this may include unmet 
targets too.  

 Future funding challenges – the Council may receive 2 year funding 
plan, and the UKSPF is not expected to continue. The Council awaits 
further news on any devolution plans.  

 
Members questioned the Leader and Chief Executive on the following:  
 

 Updated Blaby District Plan following the General Election and 
revisiting any priorities. 

 Flooding response. 

 Green initiatives, including support towards solar panels  

 Support for residents regarding winter fuel allowance.  
 

 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the State of the Blaby District update provided by the Leader, Cllr. Terry 
Richardson be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
Part 3, Section 6, Sub-Section 15 of the Constitution requires the Leader of 
the Council to present to the first meeting of Scrutiny Commission, ‘State of 
the Blaby District’, the Cabinet Executive’s priorities for the coming year and 
its performance in the previous year.  

  



 

56 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

76. CORPORATE PARENTING RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Environmental Health, 
Housing & Community Services Group Manager (EHHCSGM) and Cllr. Les 
Phillimore (Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder) to the meeting.  
 
The EHHCSGM presented the following points:  
 

 Summary of Corporate Parenting Responsibilities under the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017 and guiding principles.  

 Summary of the 2019 Leicestershire Partner Commitment & Promise.  

 The Blaby Offer (free leisure membership, local connection to anywhere 
across Leicestershire, no Council Tax until they are 25, appointed Care 
Champion roles in key departments, protected characteristic status 2024. 

 
Members questioned the EHHCSGM and the Portfolio Holder on the 
following:  

 

 Levels of contact the Council has with people in care and how it is 
monitored.  

 The Blaby Offer – Members commented that the Council tax initiative and 
the leisure offer provided was excellent. 

 
 
 

  

 DECISION  
 

That the Corporate Parenting Responsibilities update be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
The item was highlighted to be considered in the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work 
Programme.  

  



 

57 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

77. HOMELESSNESS & SOCIAL HOUSING PRESENTATION  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Environmental Health, 
Housing & Community Services Group Manager (EHHCSGM), the Housing 
Services Manager (HSM) and Cllr. Les Phillimore (Housing, Community 
Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder) to the meeting.  
 
Members considered the current homelessness caseload in comparison to 
data from September 2023, Members noted that there was an increase in 
both open homelessness cases and officer caseload. Members were 
concerned to learn that there had been an increase in homelessness due to 
domestic violence and requested further information from the HSM on this.  
 
Members questioned the officers on the increasing number of families in 
temporary accommodation, they requested the latest figures of individuals 
and children currently homeless. Members were pleased to learn that 
properties purchased by the Council to support families in need were having 
a positive impact.  
 
Members requested that the costs associated with temporary 
accommodation to the Council be provided to Scrutiny.  
 
Members discussed the current increasing caseload of officers and reaching 
trigger points whereby the team would require extra support. It was 
requested that should the trigger point be reached that Scrutiny be notified.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Housing Services Manager and Portfolio Holder 
for their analysis and update.  
 

  

78. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown presented the latest update to the Work 
Programme which included the addition of the Blaby District Growth Plan on 
15 October 2024 and RIPA Policy being considered by Scrutiny Commission 
at its next meeting on 13 November 2024.  
 
Members accepted the items on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
no additional actions were proposed. 
 

79. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination. 

  



 

58 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

80. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.13 P.M.


